

Case No. 16-15469

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Ninth Circuit**

NARUTO, A CRESTED MACAQUE, BY AND THROUGH HIS NEXT FRIENDS,  
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

—v.—

DAVID JOHN SLATER, WILDLIFE PERSONALITIES, LTD.,  
AND BLURB, INC.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA IN CASE NO. 3:15-cv-04324,  
U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE WILLIAM H. ORRICK III

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES DAVID JOHN SLATER  
AND WILDLIFE PERSONALITIES, LTD.**

---

ANDREW J. DHUEY  
456 Boynton Avenue  
Berkeley, California 94707  
(510) 528-8200

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees,  
David John Slater and  
Wildlife Personalities, Ltd.

25 August 2016

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT:	
I.    The Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Judgment of Dismissal for Lack of Standing .....	5
A.    Non-human Animals Lack Standing to Sue for Copyright Infringement... ..	5
B.    PETA Is Ineligible to Serve as Naruto’s “Next Friend”... ..	8
II.   The Court Should Order PETA to Pay Slater’s Attorney Fees on Appeal... ..	11
A.    The Court Should Address Slater’s Request for Fees on Appeal in Its Merits Decision... ..	11
B.    Slater Is a “Prevailing Party” under Section 505.....	12
C.    All of the Applicable Factors Favor Awarding Slater Recovery of His Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	14

1.	Dismissal for Lack of Standing Gives Slater the Greatest Degree of Success Possible .....	14
2.	PETA’s Legal Positions Are Objectively Unreasonable and Its Appeal Is Frivolous .....	15
3.	PETA’s Motives in Filing, Prosecuting and Appealing This Action Were Improper. ....	17
4.	The Need for Deterrence and Compensation Favors Awarding Slater His Attorney Fees on Appeal. ....	20
5.	PETA Is Not an Impecunious Litigant.....	23
D.	Attorney Fees under Section 505 May Be Awarded Against “Next Friend” Litigants.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT .....	27
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 361 Fed. Appx. 150 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1174 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Berry v. Hawaiian Express Serv.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78281 (D. Haw. 2006) .....	18
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. WB Music Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Brittain v. Superior Court of Napa County</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8861 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	25
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5-8, 13, 15-19, 21-22
<i>Citizens to End Animal Suffering &amp; Exploitation, Inc. v. New England Aquarium</i> , 836 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993) .....	5
<i>Coalition of Clergy v. Bush</i> , 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	9, 11, 17
<i>Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</i> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Ets-Hokin v. Skyy Spirits, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14, 23
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	15, 17-20
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011) .....	25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	9-10
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016) .....	12, 14

*L.A. News Serv. v. Reuters TV Int’l, Ltd.*, 149 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 12

*Lanard Toys, Ltd. v. Novelty, Inc.*, 375 Fed. Appx. 705 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*Maljack Prods. v. Goodtimes Home Video Corp.*,  
81 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 12, 19

*Massie ex rel. Kroll v. Woodford*, 244 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mt. Prods.*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12469 (C.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 18

*Minden Pictures, Inc. v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60901 (N.D. Cal. 2014),  
*rev’d*, 795 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 12-13, 15

*Moody v. Smith (In re Moody)*, 105 B.R. 368 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989) ..... 25

*O’Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.*, 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Petri v. Kestrel Oil & Gas Proprs., L.P.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8695 (S.D. Tex. 2013) ..... 24

*Righthaven LLC v. Hoehn*, 716 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 13

*Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust*, 746 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 12

*T.W. by Enk v. Brophy*, 124 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 10

*Tilikum v. Sea World Parks & Entm’t, Inc.*,  
842 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 17-20

*Williams v. Alioto*, 625 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 12

**PROVISIONS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION**

Article III ..... 10, 13, 22

Thirteenth Amendment ..... 17, 20

## STATUTES

### United States Code,

Title 5, Section 702.....	6
Title 16, Section 1532(13).....	6
Title 16, Section 1540(g)(1)(A).....	8
Title 17, Section 101.....	7
Title 17, Section 201.....	7
Title 17, Section 203 .....	7
Title 17, Section 203(a)(2)(A).....	7
Title 17, Section 304.....	7
Title 17, Section 505.....	3, 11-14, 25-26

## ACTS OF CONGRESS

Administrative Procedures Act.....	5-7, 16
Copyright Act.....	1, 6-8, 13, 20, 25
Endangered Species Act .....	5-8
Marine Mammal Protection Act .....	5-7, 16
National Environmental Protection Act.....	5-7, 16

## RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(c) .....	21
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35(e) .....	22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 38.....	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 .....	25
Ninth Circuit Rule 39.1-1.6 .....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Dhuey, <i>The Great Haste and Less Milling of Beer v. United States</i> , Patently-O (Aug. 12, 2010), <a href="http://patentlyo.com/patent/2010/08/guest-post-the-great-haste-and-less-milling-of-beer-v-united-states.html">http://patentlyo.com/patent/2010/08/guest-post-the-great-haste-and-less-milling-of-beer-v-united-states.html</a> (last visited Aug. 25, 2016).....	22
Irell & Manella LLP, <i>Irell Named to IP Hot List by National Law Journal</i> , June 2016, <a href="http://www.irell.com/news-item-470.html">http://www.irell.com/news-item-470.html</a> (last visited Aug. 25, 2016).....	19

PETA, Financial Reports, 2015 Financial Statement,  
<http://www.peta.org/about-peta/learn-about-peta/financial-report/> (last  
visited Aug. 25, 2016)..... 23-24

PETA, UPDATE: ‘Monkey Selfie’ Case Brings Animal Rights Into Focus,  
<http://www.peta.org/blog/monkey-selfie-case-animal-rights-focus/>, Jan. 6,  
2016 (last visited Aug. 25, 2016)..... 20

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, Lawsuit on  
Behalf of Monkey Tops Poll of Year’s Most Ridiculous Lawsuits,  
[http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/resource/lawsuit-on-behalf-of-  
monkey-tops-poll-of-years-most-ridiculous-lawsuits](http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/resource/lawsuit-on-behalf-of-monkey-tops-poll-of-years-most-ridiculous-lawsuits) (last visited Aug.  
25, 2016) ..... 1

Wall Street Journal Law Blog, Leading Questions: A Chat with PETA  
Lawyer Jeff Kerr, June 6, 2016,  
[http://blogs.wsj.com/law/2016/06/06/leading-questions-a-chat-with-peta-  
lawyer-jeff-kerr/](http://blogs.wsj.com/law/2016/06/06/leading-questions-a-chat-with-peta-lawyer-jeff-kerr/) (last visited Aug. 25, 2016)..... 20
